•  Contributions from employees 2,703,715   (2,703,715)

   •  Net investment income² 5,362,753   (5,362,753)

   •  Benefit payments, including

   refunds of employee

   contributions (12,791,734)   (12,791,734)   -

   •  Administrative expense (273,288)   273,288

Net Changes during 2014-15 12,588,931$   3,137,339$   9,451,592$
Balance at 6/30/2015 322,606,958$   242,447,633$   80,159,325$

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF CARLSBAD

Notes to the Financial Statements

96

Note 17. Pension Plan (continued)

Safety Plan

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of
7.65 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-
point lower (6.65 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.65 percent) than the current rate:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at:  6/30/2014 239,340,454$   186,479,563$   52,860,891$
Changes Recognized for the
Measurement Period:
   •  Service cost 5,048,529   5,048,529

   •  Interest on the Total

   Pension Liability 17,775,039   17,775,039

   •  Changes of benefit terms -   -

   •  Differences between expected

   and actual experience 638,786   638,786

   •  Changes of assumptions (4,517,683)   (4,517,683)

   •  Plan to plan resource

   movement -   -

   •  Contributions from the

   employer 6,491,856   (6,491,856)

   •  Contributions from employees 1,726,785   (1,726,785)

   •  Net investment income² 4,107,305   (4,107,305)

   •  Benefit payments, including

   refunds of employee

   contributions (11,264,768)   (11,264,768)   -

   •  Administrative expense (210,908)   210,908

Net Changes during 2014-15 7,679,903$   850,270$   6,829,633$
Balance at 6/30/2015 247,020,357$   187,329,833$   59,690,524$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%
(6.65% ) Rate (7.65% ) (8.65% )

Plan's Net Pension Liability -
Miscellaneous

124,096,878$   80,159,325$   43,882,055$

Plan's Net Pension Liability -
Safety

94,227,378$   59,690,524$   31,454,445$

CITY OF CARLSBAD

Notes to the Financial Statements

97

Note 17. Pension Plan (continued)

Recognition of Gains and Losses

Under GASB 68, deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources related to pensions are recognized in pension expense
systematically over time.

The first amortized amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs.  The remaining amounts
are categorized as deferred inflows and deferred outflows to be recognized in future pension expense.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss:

 Difference between projected and  5 year straight-line amortization